

## ondon Gazette.

## Bubliched by Authority.

From Tuesday September 7, to Saturday September 11, 1802.

T the Court at St. James's, the 8th of A September 1802,

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HIS Day the Right Honorable Sir John Borlase Warren, Bart. K. B. was, by His Majelty's Command, sworn of His Majesty's Most Honorable Privy Council, and took his Place at the Board accordingly.

Downing-Street, September 11, 1802. The King has been pleased to appoint Francis James Jackson, Esq; to be His Majesty's Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary to the Court of Berlin.

St. James's, September 8, 1802. Count St. Martin de Freul having received new Letters of Credence from His Majesty Victoire Emanuel King of Sardinia, giving him the same Character of Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary from Sardinia, had this Day a private Audience of His Majesty, to deliver his said new Credentials.

To which he was introduced by the Right Honorable Lord Hawkesbury, His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Assairs, and con-ducted by Sir Stephen Cottrell, Knt. Master of the Ceremonies.

Whitehall, September 10, 1802.

The King has been pleafed to grant unto William Brock, of Chorley, in the County of Lancaster, Esq; and his Issue, His Royal Licence and Authority to assume and take upon him and them the Surname and Arms of Hollinshead, in Addition to his present Surname and Arms, in Compliance with the last Will and Testament of his late Relation John Hollinshead, of Chorley aforesaid, Esq; deceased; such Arms being sirft duly exemplified according to the Laws of Arms, and recorded in the Heraids' Office:

And also to order that this His Majesty's Concession and Declaration be registered in His College of Arms.

Whitehall, September 10, 1802.

The King has been pleafed to grant unto Henry Blundell, of Liverpool, in the County of Lancaster, Merchant, and his Issue, His Royal Licence and Authority to assume and take upon him and them the Surname and Arms of Hollinshead, in Addition to his present Surname and Arms, in Compliance with the last Will and Testament of his late Relation John Hollinshead, of Chorley, in the said County of Lancaster, Esq; deceased; such Arms being first duly exemplified according to the Laws of Arms, and recorded in the Heralds' Office:

And also to order that this His Majesty's Concession and Declaration be registered in His College of Arms.

Notice to Claimants under the Convention with the United States of America.

WHereas by the First Article of the Convention concluded at London, on the 8th Day of January last, between His Majesty and the United States of America, the faid United States, in Satisfaction and discharge of the Money which they might have been liable to pay in pursuance of the Provisions of the Sixth Article of the Treaty of Amity, Commerce, and Navigation, concluded at London, on the 4th Day of November 1794, between His Majesty and the said United States (which Sixth Article, was, by the faid Convention declared to be cancelled and annulled, except so far as the same might relate to the Execution of the Seventh Article of the faid Treaty,) engaged to pay; and His Majesty engaged to accept, for the Use of the Persons described in the said Sixth Article, the Sum of Six Hundred Thouland Pounds Sterling, payable at the City of Washington, in Three Annual Instalments of Two Hundred Thousand Pounds each, and to such Person and Persons as should be authorised by His Ma-jesty to receive the same; the First of the said Instalments to be paid at the Expiration of One Year, the Second at the Expiration of Two Years, and the Third and last Instalment at the Expiration of Three Years, next following the Exchange of the Ratification of the faid Convention: And by the Second Article of the faid Convention, the Fourth Article of the Definitive Treaty of Peace,